DIMENSIONS: mm
25.0 min.
3.0 max.
D max.
Tinned
copper wire
DE04-05–#24
DE06-16–#22

1kV to 6kVDC E.I.A. CLASS II & III DE Series
80 CG01-J
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
TYPICAL TEMPERATURE CHARACTERISTICS
Non-Vertical Crimp:
DE0507/DE0607 type
and rated voltage
6.3kV type
–1 Lead Code
�d
5 ± 1.0
B
E
FF
E
B
–40 –20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
Temp. °C
C
ap
. C
ha
ng
e
%
60
40
20
0
–20
–40
–60
–80
MARKING*
*Three-digit capacitance code for values of 100pF and larger.
SL and F have no temperature characteristic marking.
DE04, 05, 06 DE07, 08, 09
DE10 & Larger
101
2KV
681K
3KV
B
472K
1KV
00
00:Date
Code
LEADED CAPACITORS, NETWORKS & HV CAPACITORS
MEDIUM VOLTAGE CAPACITORS
1kV to 6kVDC E.I.A. CLASS II & III DE Series
CG01-J 81
�: Lead Configuration/Lead Code
Straight Straight Double Taping*†
Long Short CrimpPart Number Nominal Max. Lead Rated
(�: optional lead Capacitance Body Spacing Voltage
code shown (pF) Diameter F (mm) (kVDC) Lead Spacing Lead Spacing Lead Spacingat the right) D (mm) F: 5.0 F: 7.5 F: 7.5
Pitch of Pitch of Pitch of
Component Component Component
P: 12.7 P: 15.0 P: 30.0
DE0405�B101K1K 100
DE0405�B151K1K 150 4.5DE0405�B221K1K 220

250V to 3kVDC E.I.A. CLASS I & II DE Series
CG01-J 83
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
TYPICAL TEMPERATURE VS.
CAPACITANCE CHANGE
Non-Vertical Crimp:
In case of Murata type:
DE0507, DE0607 and rated
voltage 6.3kV
–1 Lead Code
�d
5 ± 1.0
MARKING*
*Working Voltage not marked for 500V. Three-digit capacitance
code for values 100pF and higher.
TYPICAL AC/DC BREAKDOWN VOLTAGE
HR
102
DE04, 05, 06
HR SL
221J
2KV
00
00: Date
Code
DE10 & Larger
HR R
102K
1KV
DE07, 08, 09
TYPE LEADS TEMP. CHAR. CAPACITANCE TOL. VOLTAGE
DE04 05 – � SL 120 J 1K
CAPACITOR LEAD SPACING LEAD/ TEMPERATURE CAPACITANCE VALUE CAPACITANCE VOLTAGE
TYPE AND 05 = 5 TAPING CODE CHARACTERISTICS Expressed in picofarads and TOLERANCE Identified by a
SIZE 07 = 7.5 See following –25°C to +125°C identified by a three-digit D = ±0.5pF one, two or three
10 = 10 pages MAX. CAP. CHANGE number. First two digits J = ±5% (SL only) digit number.
OVER TEMP. RANGE represent significant figures. K = ±10%
SL = +350–1000ppm/°C Last digit specifies the number
of zeros to follow. –25°C to +85°C +85°C to +125°C
R = ±15% +15, –30%
C = ±20% +15, –30%
SL
C R
–40 –20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
Temperature (°C)
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
C
ha
ng
e
(%
)
+15
0
–15
–30
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Breakdown Voltage (kV)
: DC Breakdown Voltage : AC Breakdown Voltage
DE1007 SL 121J 3K
DE1005 SL 221J 2K
DE1005 SL 331J 1K
DE1910 R 272K 3K
DE2110 R 472K 2K
DE1707 R 472K 1K
DE51-4 C 472K 500
DE512 R 103K 250
LE